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Abstract
This study aims to examine the effect of cash flow and the sensitivity of cash flows to investment in the constraint and unconstraint 
company. The sample used is a manufacturing industry in Indonesia Stock Exchange (BEI) 2011-2015. Tests carried out using panel data regression analysis. In this study there were 3 samples were used as research that all of the samples, low KZI
, and high KZI. The result of this research is there is positive cash flow for investment in the whole sample and the sensitivity of cash flows to higher investment for companies’ unconstraint. Companies are expected to always optimize cash flow in order to avoid possible constraint to investment and investors should consider factors that affect investment and if the company's cash flow in a stable investor can give you the confidence to invest. 
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1. Introduction

The most effective way to overcome economic competition, protect assets from inflation and achieve financial freedom is investment (Sari, 2017). Investment is the current commitment of money or other sources that are expected to generate profits in the future (Bodie, Kane, Marcus, & Jain, 2013). Capital investment is one of the main aspects of investment decisions (Bodie et al., 2013). 
Riaz, Shahab, Bibi, & Zeb  (2016) defined cash flow is used as a proxy for internal finance and it is emphasized that internal finance (if restricted) plays an important role in capital decisions made by the company. In addition, one reason is that there is no financing friction caused by information asymmetry and agency costs. With financing frictions, there can be some states of the world in which firms are constrained from undertaking valuable projects. Thus, in the presence of such frictions, it can be valuable for firms to choose financial policies that preserve the flexibility to respond to unexpected periods of insufficient resources (Denis, 2011). 
Pindado, Requejo, & de la Torre (2011) define the sensitivity of investment cash flows is a proxy of limited capital. Capital limitations illustrate the company's limitations in obtaining capital from funding sources available for investment. Capital limitations occur when the company faces the difference between the cost of capital from internal funding sources and external funding sources (Kaplan & Zingales, 1997). According to Fazzari, Hubbard, Petersen, Blinder, & Poterba (1988) information asymmetry on external funding will cause external funding costly, which results in companies experiencing capital constraints limited access to external funding. 
Previous research conducted by Riaz et al., (2016) took a sample of companies from the industry segment in Pakistan period 2002-2012, which to investigate the effects of capital constraints on the sensitivity of cash flows to investments faced by companies and the results showed a significant positive between cash flow and investment. And there is evidence that companies that are capital-limited companies have higher sensitivity than companies that are not restricted. On the other hand, this study has evidence that there are control variables, such as investment opportunity, sales, leverage, working capital, change in long-term debt that affect investment. In the current study researchers will examine how the influence of cash flow and capital limitations on investment of manufacturing companies listed on the IDX.
…

2. Hypotheses Development

Kaplan & Zingales (1997) find empirical evidence that the level of investment has a positive effect on internal cash flows; at least companies that have limited capital are most affected by the availability of internal funds. In addition, the level of investment is significantly positively affected by the level of internal cash flow because most companies face obstacles to access to external financing. Carpenter, Fazzari, Petersen, Kashyap, & Friedman (1994) concluded that cash flow has a positive effect on investment, because the greater the cash flow, the greater the funds to finance or increase investment. Based on the above research, the following hypothesis can be formulated:

H1: Cash flow has a positive effect on investment.

Kaplan & Zingales (1997) defined that capital constraints occur when companies face the difference between the cost of capital from internal funding sources and capital costs from external funding sources. According to Pindado et al., (2011) associated with cash flow and investment, it will show greater for companies that have limited capital and that marginal investment of companies that have limited capital is associated with a greater increase in value than companies that do not have limited capital. John & Muthusamy (2011) found companies that have limited capital have a significantly higher cash flow sensitivity relationship for investment than companies that do not have limited capital. Based on the above research, the following hypotheses can be formulated:
H2: The sensitivity of cash flows for investments in companies that have limited capital is higher than companies that do not have limited capital.
3. Method, Data, and Analysis
Research design
This research is based on previous research (Riaz et al., 2016). This research is a study with hypothesis testing (Hair, Black, Babin, & Anderson, 2010),
 hypothesis testing conducted will test the effect of variable cash flows and capital limitations on investment, and has control variables that affect investment both positive and negative influences. This study uses panel data regression using Eviews. 
The unit of analysis in this study is the group, namely the manufacturing industry from 2011 - 2015 on the Indonesia Stock Exchange.
Variables and measurements
The variables used in this study are investment, cash flow, limited capital, investment opportunity, output, and change in long-term debt, leverage and working capital investment. Measurements for these variables can be seen in table 1
Table 1

Variables and Measurements

	Variables
	Proxy
	Measurements
	Sources

	Dependent Variable 
	
	
	

	Investment
	I/ Kt-1
	{(Fixed asset t – fixed asset t-1) + Depreciation t }/ net fixed asset t-1
	(Ding, Guariglia, & Knight, 2013)
(Firth, Malatesta, Xin, & Xu, 2012)

	Independent Variables
	
	
	

	Cash flow 
	CF/ Kt-1
	(NOPAT + Depreciation t)/ net fixed asset t-1
NOPAT = EBIT x (1- Tax Rate)
	(Gitman & Zutter, 2015)

	Moderating Variables
	
	
	

	Limited capital
	
	KZ Index

KZ = -1.002 (cash flows / net fixed asset) + 0.283 (Tobin’s Q) + 3.139 (Total Debt/Total Capital)–39.368 (Dividends/net fixed asset) – 1.315 (cash stock/net fixed asset)

To assess the company is consistent with the median value (0.6251)
· If KZ  > median value, than given number 1 (Limited capital)
· If KZ  < median value, than given number 0 (non-limited capital)
	(Lamont, Polk, & Saa-Requejo, 2001)

	Control Variables
	
	
	

	Investment Opportunities

(Tobin’s Q)
	Q
	{(Closing price x number share outstanding) + total debt}/ total asset
	(Chung & Pruitt, 1994)

	Sales
	S/Kt-1
	Total sales t/ net fixed asset t-1
	(Ding et al., 2013; Pindado et al., 2011)

	Leverage
	LEV
	Total debt/ total asset 
	(Margaretha, 2011)

	Working capital investment
	WKI/Kt-1
	Net working Capital t – t-1

Net working capital = {Current Asset – Current Liabilities}/ net fixed asset t-1
	(Ding et al., 2013)

	Change in long-term debt
	DLTD/Kt-1
	(Long-term debt t – t-1)/ net fixed asset t-1
	(Brown & Petersen, 2009)


The research method used is a purposive sampling; sample selection is done randomly obtained using certain considerations (Sekaran & Bougie, 2016). 
As considerations used as follows:

1. Industry in manufacturing companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange in 2011-2015.

2. Companies that are consistent from 2011 - 2015.

3. Companies that have complete financial statements.

4. Companies that use Rupiah.

5. Companies that is not consistent with KZ
Table 2

Company Sample Size by Business Sector
	No
	Sector
	Total
	%
	No
	Sector
	Total
	%

	1
	Cement 
	2
	3.6
	9
	Automotive
	6
	10.9

	2
	Ceramics, porcelain & glass
	4
	7.3
	10
	Textile & garment
	2
	3.6

	3
	Metal
	6
	10.9
	11
	Cables
	3
	5.4

	4
	Chemical 
	5
	9.09
	12
	Food & beverage
	6
	10.9

	5
	Plastic & packaging
	2
	3.6
	13
	Cigarette
	2
	3.6

	6
	Animal feed
	2
	3.6
	14
	Pharmaceutical
	6
	10.9

	7
	Wood & its processing
	1
	2
	15
	Cosmetics & household 

appliances
	3
	5.4

	8
	Pens & paper
	3
	5.4
	16
	Household appliances
	2
	3.6

	Total
	55
	100%


The number of initial samples was 144 companies; the samples that fit the criteria in this study were 55 companies. Based on Table 2, it can be seen that those included in 3.6% of the study sample came from the cement industry, the plastic and packaging industry, the animal feed industry, the textile and garment industry, the cigarette industry and household appliances. Followed which included 7.3% of the ceramics, porcelain and glass industries. The research samples which included 10.9% came from the metal industry and the like, the automotive industry, the food and beverage industry, the pharmaceutical industry. The study sample was 9.09% of the chemical industry. Furthermore, the research sample is 2% of the wood industry and its processing and the research sample of 5.4% comes from the pens and paper industry, cables, cosmetics and household appliances. 
Data analysis

The method of data analysis in this study was conducted by panel data regression analysis using the regression equation estimates. It aims to test and analyze the effect of independent variables on the dependent variable in the Manufacturing Industry listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange and processed with the Eviews 9.0 program
. Estimates of the regression equation used are as follows:
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Where:

I 
= Investment

CF 
= Cash flow (internal finance)

K 
= Net fixed asset

Q 
= Investment opportunities

S 
= Sales

Lev 
= Leverage 

WKI 
= Working capital investment

DLTD
= Long-term debt
4. Results
Table 3

T-test result 

	Variables
	Model 1

All sample
	Model 2a 

Low KZI
	Model 2b

High KZI 

	
	Coefficient 
	p-value 
	Coefficient 
	p-value 
	Coefficient 
	p-value 

	C
	-1.147303
	0.0015
	-1.992061
	0.0000
	-0.028724
	0.9214

	CF
	1.889854
	0.0000*
	1.731994
	0.0000*
	0.624473
	0.0000*

	Q
	3.83E-05
	0.8509
	0.060103
	0.4556
	-1.90E-05
	0.7190

	S
	-0.101739
	0.0003*
	0.039849
	0.3801
	0.111304
	0.0000*

	Lev
	0.406161
	0.5751
	-0.977860
	0.5537
	-0.126887
	0.7969

	WKI
	-0.580875
	0.0000*
	-0.471464
	0.0185*
	-0.567483
	0.0000*

	DLTD
	1.196882
	0.0001*
	4.189648
	0.0000*
	0.598285
	0.0000*



*significant at alpha level 0.05

5. Discussion

Influence of cash flow on investment

Cash flow has a positive and significant effect on Investment. This shows that high cash flows for internal funding will increase the investment made by the company. The results of this study are in accordance with the findings of Riaz et al., (2016) which states that cash flow has a positive effect on investment. and supported by the findings of Kaplan & Zingales (1997) in their research which found that cash flow has a positive and significant effect on investment. Because internal funding is cheaper than external funding due to asymmetrical information, making external funding is expensive. Likewise with the results of previous studies conducted by Carpenter et al., (1994). They also found that cash flow has a positive influence on investment.
Influence of the sensitivity of cash flow for investment in investment

Companies that have limited capital and companies that do not have limited capital have cash flow that has a positive effect on investment, so the higher the cash flow, the greater the investment made. The results of the study are in accordance with the results of research by Riaz et al., (2016) which states that cash flow has a positive effect on investment. According to Carpenter et al., (1994) which states that cash flow has a positive effect on investment. Sensitivity of cash flows, companies that do not have capital constraints are more sensitive than companies that have limited capital. The results of this study are not in accordance with Riaz et al., (2016) which states that the sensitivity of cash flows to investment is higher for companies that have limited capital. And the results of this study in accordance with Kaplan & Zingales (1997) state that the sensitivity of cash flows to investment is higher for companies that do not have limited capital.
Influence Tobin’s Q's on investment

For all samples with a coefficient of 3.83E-05 and a probability value of 0.8509, for low KZI with a coefficient of 0.060103 and a probability of 0.4556 and for High KZI with a coefficient of -1.90E-05 and probability amounting to 0.7190 then this study proves that Tobin's Q has no effect on Investment. The results of this study are incompatible with the findings of Riaz et al., (2016) which states that Tobin’s Q has a positive effect on investment and is supported by Hamidi (2003) findings in their study which found that Tobin’s Q had a positive influence on investment. The results of this study are consistent with the findings of Zaki (2003) in their study which found that Tobin’s Q had no influence on investment. The reason does not affect investment because the investment of a company is driven by the availability of funds at this time, not because of the market response to opportunities for future market growth and in this study there is no influence between Tobin’s Q and Investment Opportunities towards Investment.
Influence of sales on investment
For all sales samples have a negative influence on Investment with a coefficient of -0.101739 and a probability of 0.0003, for low KZI it has no effect with a coefficient of 0.039849 and a probability of 0.3801 and for High KZI sales have a positive influence on Investment with a coefficient of 0.111304 and a probability of 0.0000. The research results for all samples in accordance with John & Muthusamy (2011) in their study found that sales had a negative effect on investment. Whereas for the low KZI sample not having an effect in accordance with Farida & Kartika (2016) in their study it was found that sales did not have a significant effect on investment. For High KZI has a positive and significant effect on investment in accordance with Hamidi (2003) and Carpenter et al., (1994) in their study found that sales have a positive and significant influence on investment. Sales are very influential on investment for financial constraint companies because sales can help finance investment. So the higher the sales, the higher the investment made by the company.

Influence leverage on investment
For all samples have a coefficient of 0.406161 and a probability of 0.5751, for Low KZI has a coefficient of -0.977860 and a probability of 0.5537, and for High KZI has a coefficient of -0.126887 and a probability of 0.7969. For all samples it states that the leverage does not have an influence on Investment. The results of this study are incompatible with the findings of Riaz et al., (2016) which states that leverage has a negative effect on investment. But the results of this study are supported by the research of (Benardi, 2010) in their study, found that leverage on all Samples, Low KZI and High KZI had no effect on investment. And accordance with Zaki (2013) also found that leverage has no effect on investment.

Influence of working capital investment on investment
For all samples having a coefficient of -0.580875 and a probability of 0.0000, for Low KZI has a coefficient of -0.471464 and a probability of 0.0185 and for High KZI has a coefficient of -0.567483 and a probability of 0.0000. For all samples stated that working capital investment has a negative influence on Investment. The results of this study are in accordance with the findings of Riaz et al., (2016) which states that working capital investment has a negative effect on investment and supported by the findings of Fazzari & Petersen (1993) in their research, it was found that working capital investment on all samples, Low KZI and High KZI had a negative influence on investment. But the results of the study are not in accordance with the findings of Ding et al., (2013) which in his research stated that working capital investment has a positive effect on investment.

Influence of change in long-term debt on investment
For all samples having a coefficient of 1.196882 and a probability of 0.0001 which means a positive and significant effect, for low KZI has a coefficient of 4.189648 and a probability of 0.0000, change in LTD has a positive and significant effect on Investment and for High KZI has a coefficient of 0.598285 and a probability of 0.0000, change in LTD has a positive and significant effect on Investment. For all samples stated that has a positive influence on investment. The results of this study are in accordance with Riaz et al., (2016) which states that Change in LTD has a positive effect on investment. Supported by the findings of Fazzari & Petersen (1993) in their study found that Change in LTD on all samples, Low KZI and High KZI had a positive and significant effect on investment. Because investment is long-term and it is better to use internal funds than external funds. But if internal funds are not enough, then borrow, usually companies use long-term debt.
6. Conclusion, Limitations, and Suggestions
Conclusion
This research was conducted to examine the effect of internal finance, investment opportunity, output, change in LTD, leverage and working capital investment on investment in manufacturing companies listed on the Indonesia Stock Exchange in 2011-2015. From the results of the analysis and discussion that has been done, conclusions can be drawn, namely:

1. Cash flow has a positive and significant effect on investment for all samples, low KZI, and high KZI

2. The sensitivity of cash flows to investments is greater for companies that do not have limited capital.

3. Tobin’s Q does not significantly affect investment for all samples, low KZI, and high KZI

4. Sales have a significant negative effect on investment for all samples, sales do not affect investment to low KZI, and sales have a positive and significant effect on investment for high KZI

5. Leverage does not affect investment for all samples, low KZI, and high KZI

6. Working Capital Investment has a negative and significant effect on investment for all samples, low KZI, and high KZI

7. Change in LTD has a positive effect on investment for all samples, low KZI and high KZI.

Limitation and suggestions

Based on the results of the research conducted, this study has limited research, this study only uses investment variables, internal finance financial constraint, investment opportunity, output, leverage and working capital investment, change in LTD. From the results of the research and discussion that have been conducted, the suggestions that can be given to the next researcher are adding variable profitability as one that affects investment (Sajid, Tahir, & Sabir, 2015).
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